
AGENDA

AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING
Date: Wednesday, 21 June 2017
Time: 7.00 pm
Venue: Committee Room, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

Membership:

Councillors Andy Booth, Roger Clark, Adrian Crowther, Mick Galvin, Nicholas Hampshire 
(Chairman), Harrison, Nigel Kay (Vice-Chairman), Samuel Koffie-Williams and 
Peter Marchington.

Quorum = 3 

Pages
1. Emergency Evacuation Procedure

The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to 
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for 
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building 
and procedures. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned 
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing 
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second 
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route 
is blocked. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting that: 

(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building 
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at 
the far side of the Car Park.  Nobody must leave the assembly point until 
everybody can be accounted for and nobody must return to the building 
until the Chairman has informed them that it is safe to do so; and 

(b) the lifts must not be used in the event of an evacuation. 

Any officers present at the meeting will aid with the evacuation. 

It is important that the Chairman is informed of any person attending who 
is disabled or unable to use the stairs, so that suitable arrangements may 
be made in the event of an emergency. 

Public Document Pack



2. Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes

3. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.

4. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 March 2017 (Minute 
Nos. 1232 - 1239) as a correct record.

5. Internal Audit Annual Report 2016/17 1 - 36

6. Annual Governance Statement – to follow

7. Audit Committee Annual Report 2016/17 37 - 50

8. Fee Letter 2017/18 51 - 54

9. 2016/17 Audit Plan - External Audit 55 - 72

10. Audit Update Report 2016/17 73 - 84

11. Work Programme 2017/18 85 - 90



Issued on Monday, 12 June 2017

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. For 
further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at the 
meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out more about the 
work of the Audit Committee, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Committee Meeting Agenda Item: 5
Meeting Date 21 June 2017

Report Title Annual Internal Audit Report & Opinion

Cabinet Member Cllr Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member for Finance 
& Performance

SMT Lead Nick Vickers: Chief Financial Officer
Steve McGinnes: Mid Kent Services Director

Head of Service Rich Clarke: Head of Audit Partnership

Lead Officer Rich Clarke: Head of Audit Partnership

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Forward Plan Reference number:N/A

Recommendations 1. The Committee notes the Head of Audit Partnership 
opinion.  The opinion states that, in the view of internal 
audit, the Council’s system of internal control, 
corporate governance and risk management 
arrangements have operated effectively during 
2016/17.

2. The Committee notes the work underlying the opinion 
and the Head of Audit’s assurance it was completed 
with sufficient independence and conformance with 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report meets the Head of Internal Audit annual reporting requirements 
mandated by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). The report 
includes the Head of Audit Partnership’s annual opinion on the overall adequacy 
and effectiveness of the organisation’s framework of governance, risk 
management and control which can be used to inform the Annual Governance 
Statement for 2016/17.

1.2 PSIAS, in particular Standard 2450: Overall Opinions, direct that the annual 
report must incorporate:

 The annual internal audit opinion (see paragraphs 6 to 15 of the 
appendix),

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 A summary of the work completed that supports the opinion 
(paragraphs 16 to 113 of the appendix), and

 A statement on conformance with PSIAS (paragraphs 120 to 123 of 
the appendix).

2 Background

2.1 Internal audit is a required service under Regulation 5 of the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015.  The principle o
[...]
tive assurance, advice 
and insight.

2. That mission, and the code of ethics and Standards which underpin it, encompass 
more than 200,000 professionals in all areas of business across the world.  Within UK 
Local Government, authority for internal audit stems from the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015.  The Regulations specify services must follow the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards – an adapted and more exacting version of the global 
standards.  Those Standards set demands for annual reporting:

Independence

3. Mid Kent Audit works as a shared service between Ashford, Maidstone, Swale and 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Councils. A Shared Service Board including representatives 
from each council supervises our work with reference to a collaboration agreement.

4. Within Swale BC during 2016/17 we have enjoyed complete and unfettered access to 
officers, records and systems to conclude our work.  On no occasion have officers or 
Members sought or gained undue influence over our scope or findings.

5. I confirm we have worked with full independence as defined in our Audit Charter and 
Standard 1100.

Page 6

https://na.theiia.org/standards-guidance/mandatory-guidance/Pages/Code-of-Ethics.aspx
https://www.iia.org.uk/resources/global-guidance/international-standards/
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2015/234/pdfs/uksi_20150234_en.pdf
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2015/234/pdfs/uksi_20150234_en.pdf
http://www.cipfa.org/policy-and-guidance/standards/public-sector-internal-audit-standards
http://www.cipfa.org/policy-and-guidance/standards/public-sector-internal-audit-standards


APPENDIX I

Head of Audit Partnership Annual Opinion

6. I provide this opinion to Swale Borough Council (the Council) to inform its Annual 
Governance Statement, as published alongside its financial statements for the year 
ended 31 March 2017.

Scope of responsibility

7. The Council is responsible for ensuring it undertakes its business within the law and 
proper practices. The 
[...]
t available opportunity, or as soon as is practical.  
Priority 2 recommendations also describe actions the authority must take.

Priority 3 (Medium) – To address a finding where the Council is in (actual or potential) 
breach of its own policy or a less prominent legal responsibility but does not impact directly 
on a strategic risk or key priority.  There will often be mitigating controls that, at least to 
some extent, limit impact.  Priority 3 recommendations are likely to require remedial action 
within six months to a year.  Priority 3 recommendations describe actions the authority 
should take.

Priority 4 (Low) – To address a finding where the Council is in (actual or potential) breach of 
its own policy but no legal responsibility and where there is trivial, if any, impact on strategic 
risks or key priorities.  There will usually be mitigating controls to limit impact.  Priority 4 
recommendations are likely to require remedial action within the year.  Priority 4 
recommendations generally describe actions the authority could take.

Advisory – We will include in the report notes drawn from our experience across the 
partner authorities where the service has opportunities to improve.  These will be included 
for the service to consider and not be subject to formal follow up process.

Page 36



Audit Committee Meeting Agenda Item: 7
Meeting Date 21 June 2017

Report Title Audit Committee Annual Report 2016/17

Cabinet Member Cllr Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member for Finance

SMT Lead Nick Vickers – Chief Financial Officer

Head of Service Rich Clarke – Head of Audit Partnership

Lead Officer Frankie Smith – Audit Manager

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Recommendations 1. That the Audit Committee considers the proposed 
2017/18 Member Development Programme.

2. That the Audit Committee agree the Audit Committee 
Annual Report for 2016/17.

3. That the Chairman of the Audit Committee provides 
the report to a meeting of the Full Council to 
demonstrate how the Committee has discharged its 
duties.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 The report outlines how the Audit Committee has effectively discharged its
duties during 2016/17. The report provides assurance to the Council that
important internal control, governance and risk management issues are being
monitored and addressed by the Committee. The report seeks to provide
additional assurance to support the Annual Governance Statement.

2 Background

2.1 The Audit Committee is required to monitor audit activity (internal and
external), review and comment on the effectiveness of the Council’s
regulatory framework and review and approve the Council’s annual
statements of accounts and scrutinise associated strategy and policy. This
reports sets out how this has been achieved during 2016/17.

2.2 This will be the sixth year that the Audit Committee has reported its annual
activity to full Council.

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



3 Proposals

3.1 To consider the 2017/18 Audit Committee Member Development Programme.

3.2 To agree the Audit Committee Annual Report as attached in Appendix I.

3.3 That the Chairman of the Audit Committee provides the report to a meeting of
full Council setting out how the committee has discharged its duties.

4 Alternative Options

4.1 The production and presentation of an annual report is required by this
Committee’s terms of reference. Therefore no other alternative could be
recommended.

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed

5.1 We provided this report to the Chairman of the Audit Committee for
consultation prior to submission for this meeting.

6 Implications

Issue Implications
Corporate Plan None identified at this stage.

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property

The role of the Audit Committee includes the review of the financial 
reports for the Council, including the approval of the Annual 
Statement of Accounts.

Legal and 
Statutory

None identified at this stage.

Crime and 
Disorder

None identified at this stage.

Envi
[...]
rk and the 
associated control 
environment, 
independent scrutiny 
of the authority’s 
financial and non-
financial performance 
to the extent that it 
affects the authority’s 
exposure to risk and 
weakens the control 
environment, and to 
oversee the financial 
reporting process.

Swale Borough Council 
Constitution

Page 43



4
Page 44



5

Membership & Attendance

The following table summarises attendance at all of the Audit Committees held in 2016/17:

Name Role 8 Jun 14 Sep 30 Nov 8 Mar
Committee Members

Cllr Nicholas Hampshire Chairman    
Cllr Nigel Kay Vice-Chairman    

Cllr Andy Booth Committee Member   Apologies Substituted
Cllr Adrian Crowther Committee Member    
Cllr Angela Harrison Committee Member    

Cllr Mick Galvin Committee Member    
Cllr Peter Marchington Committee Member    

Cllr Roger Clark Committee Member    Apologies
Cllr Samuel Koffie-

Williams Committee Member    

Cllr Mike Dendor Substitute Committee Member 
Visiting Members

Cllr Duncan Dewar-
Whalley

Cabinet Member for Finance & 
Performance    Apologies

Cllr Alan Horton Cabinet Member for Safer 
Families & Communities    Apologies

Cllr Gerry Lewin Deputy Leader & Cabinet 
Member for Planning 

Cllr Bryan Mulhern Deputy Cabinet Member for 
Planning 

Swale BC Officers

Mark Radford Director of Corporate Services 
(until Feb-17) Chief Executive   

Nick Vickers Chief Financial Officer    
James Freeman Head of Planning Services 

Phil Wilson Chief Accountant 
Philippa Davies Democratic Services  

Katherine Bescoby Democratic Services 
Kellie McKenzie Democratic Services 

Mid Kent Audit Officers (Internal Audit)
Rich Clarke Head of Audit Partnership   

Russell Heppleston Deputy Head of Audit 
Partnership 

Frankie Smith Audit Manager   
Grant Thornton (External Audit)

Iain Murray Engagement Lead 
Trevor Greenlee Audit Manager    

All of the Audit Committee agenda papers and minutes are available on the Council’s website.

Page 45

http://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/i
[...]
ration of 

risk management and corporate 
governance in the Council.

To review and approve the annual 
statement of accounts.  

Specifically, to consider whether 
there are concerns arising from 
the financial statement or from 

the audit that need to be brought 
to the attention of the Cabinet or 

the Council.

To consider reports dealing with 
the management and 

performance of Internal Audit 
Services, including consideration 
and endorsement of the 3 year 

Strategic Internal Audit Plan.

To monitor council policies on 
‘Whistleblowing’ and the 
‘Antifraud and Corruption 

Strategy’.

To consider the external auditor’s 
report to those charged with 

governance on issues from the 
audit of the accounts.

To consider the external auditor’s 
annual letter, the report to those 

charged with governance, and 
any specific reports as agreed 

with the external auditor.

To consider and comment on the 
authority’s Annual Governance 

Statement and agree its adoption 
as part of the approval of the 

annual accounts.

To be responsible for ensuring 
effective scrutiny of the treasury 

management strategy and 
policies (Note: Council is 

responsible for adopting the 
Treasury Management strategy 

and policy).
To liaise with the Audit 
Commission over the 

appointment of the Council’s 
external auditor, comment on the 
scope and depth of external audit 

work and ensure that it gives 
value for money.

To consider the council’s 
arrangements for governance and 
whether adequate safeguards are 

in place to secure compliance 
with its own and other published 
standards and controls and best 

practice.

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Mark Radford 
Chief Executive 
Swale Borough Council 
Swale House 
East Street 
Sittingbourne 
Kent  ME10 3HT 
 
 
26 April 2017 

Dear Mark  

Planned audit fee for 2017/18 

The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 provides the framework for local public audit. 
Under these provisions the Secretary of 
[...]
 and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority.

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL and

its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. Please see grant-thornton.co.uk for further details.

This Audit Plan  sets out for the benefit of those charged with governance (in the case of Swale Borough Council, the Audit Committee), an overview of the planned scope 

and timing of the audit, as required by International Standard on Auditing (UK & Ireland) 260. This document is to help you understand the consequences of our work, 

discuss issues of risk and the concept of materiality with us, and identify any areas where you may request us to undertake additional procedures. It also helps us gain a better 

understanding of the Council and your environment. The contents of the Plan have been discussed with management. 

We are required to perform our audit in line with Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 and in accordance with the Code of Practice issued by the National Audit Office 

(NAO) on behalf of the Comptroller and Auditor General in April 2015. Our responsibilities under the Code are to:

-give an opinion on the Council's financial statements

-satisfy ourselves the Council has made proper arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources.

As auditors we are responsible for performing the audit, in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK & Ireland), which is directed towards forming and 

expressing an opinion on the financial statements that have been prepared by management with the oversight of those charged with governance. The audit of the financial 

statements does not relieve management or those charged with governance of their responsibilities for the preparation of the financial statements which give a true and fair 

view.

The contents of this report relate only to the matters which have come to our attention, which we believe need to be reported to you as part of our audit planning process.  

It is not a comprehensive record of all the relevant matters, which may be subject to change. In particular we cannot be held responsible to you for reporting all of the risks 

which may affect the Council or all weaknesses in your internal controls.  This report has been prepared solely for your benefit. We do not accept any responsibility for any 

loss occasioned to any third party acting, or refraining from acting on the basis of the content of this report, as this report was not prepared for, nor intended for, any other 

purpose. 

We look forward to working with you during the course of the audit.

Yours sincerely

Iain Murray

Engagement Lead

Grant Thornton UK LLP

Grant Thornton House

Melton Street

London NW1 2EP

T +44 (0)20 7383 5100

www.grant-thornton.co.uk
21 June 2017

Dear Nicholas
Audit Plan for Swale Borough Council for the year ending 31 March 2017

Swale Borough Council

East Street

Sittingbourne

Kent ME10 3HT

P
age 56



©  2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP   |   The Audit Plan for Swale Borough Council  |  2016/17

Contents

Section

Understanding your business and key developments

Materiality

Significant risks identified

Other risks identified

Value for Money

Other audit responsibilities

The audit cycle

Audit fees

Independence and non-audit services

Communication of audit matters with those charged with governance

3

P
age 57



©  2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP   |   The Audit Plan for Swale Borough Council |  2016/17

Understanding your business and key developments

Key challenges Financial reporting changesDevelopments

Our response

We will;

 monitor the progress with the Council’s regeneration plans and consider any issues which relate to our value for money conclusion in 2016/17

 update our underst
[...]
 Story' project to streamline the financial statements, making 

them more accessible to the reader  and better aligning them 

with internal organisational reporting. The changes affect the 

presentation of the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure 

Statement, the Movement in Reserves Statements and 

segmental reporting disclosures.  A new Expenditure and 

Funding Analysis note has also been introduced.

The Council remains proactive in reviewing the presentation of 

its financial statements.  In March 2017 the finance team 

produced an early draft template of the Council’s 2016/17 

accounts which incorporated the new changes.  This was good 

practice and allowed audit input to discuss relevant issues at an 

early stage.   

Earlier closedown

The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require councils to 

bring forward the approval and audit of financial statements to 

31 July by the 2017/2018 financial year.

The Council continues to review the processes for preparing its 

accounts and is well-placed to achieve the earlier timetable in 

2017/18.  

P
age 58



©  2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP   |   The Audit Plan for Swale Borough Council  |  2016/17

Materiality
In performing our audit, we apply the concept of materiality, following the requirements of International Standard on Auditing (UK & Ireland) (ISA) 320: Materiality in planning and 

performing an audit. The concept of materiality is fundamental to the preparation of the financial statements and the audit process and applies not only to the monetary misstatements but 

also to disclosure requirements and adherence to acceptable accounting practice and applicable law. An item does not necessarily have to be large to be considered to have a material effect on 

the financial statements. An item may be considered to be material by nature, for example, when greater precision is required (e.g. senior manager salaries and allowances). 

We determine planning materiality (materiality for the financial sta
[...]
ependent and are able to express an objective opinion on the financial 

statements.

We confirm that we have implemented policies and procedures to meet the requirements of the Auditing Practices Board's Ethical Standards.

For the purposes of our audit we have made enquiries of all Grant Thornton UK LLP teams providing services to Client Name. The following audit related and non-audit 

services were identified for the Council for 2016/17:

The amounts detailed are fees agreed to-date for audit related and non-audit services (to be) undertaken by Grant Thornton UK LLP (and Grant Thornton 

International Limited network member Firms) in the current financial year. Full details of all fees charged for audit and non-audit services by Grant Thornton UK LLP 

and by Grant Thornton International Limited network member Firms will be included in our Audit Findings report at the conclusion of the audit.

Fees for other services

Service Fees £ Planned outputs

Audit related 0 N/A

Non-audit related 0 N/A

P
age 70



©  2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP   |   The Audit Plan for Swale Borough Council  |  2016/17

Communication of  audit matters with those charged with governance

Our communication plan

Audit 

Plan

Audit 

Findings

Respective responsibilities of auditor and management/those 

charged with governance



Overview of the planned scope and timing of the audit. Form, timing 

and expected general content of communications



Views about the qualitative aspects  of the entity's accounting and 

financial reporting practices, significant matters and issues arising 

during the audit and written representations that have been sought



Confirmation of independence and objectivity  

A statement that we have complied with  relevant ethical 

requirements regarding independence,  relationships and other 

matters which might  be thought to bear on independence. 

Details of non-audit work performed by Grant Thornton UK LLP and 

network firms, together with  fees charged
[...]
ard: Queenborough and Halfway
Phone: 01795 661960 (evenings only) 
Email: petermarchington@hotmail.co.uk

Audit Committee Terms of Reference
1. Consider the effectiveness of the authority’s risk management arrangements, the control environment and associated 

antifraud and anti-corruption arrangements.
2. Seek assurances that action is being taken on risk-related issues identified by auditors and inspectors.
3. Be satisfied that the authority’s assurance statements, including the Statement on Internal Control, properly reflect the risk 
environment and any actions required to improve it.
4. Approve (but not direct) internal Audit’s strategy and Annual Audit Plan and monitor performance against them.
5. Review summary internal audit reports and the main issues arising, and seek assurance that action has been taken where 
necessary.
6. Receive the annual report of the Head of Internal Audit
7. Consider the reports of external audit and inspection agencies.
8. Ensure that there are effective relationships between external and internal audit, inspection agencies and other relevant 
bodies, and that the value of the audit process is actively promoted.
9. Review the financial statements, external auditor’s opinion and reports to Members, and monitor management action in 
response to the issues raised by external audit.
10. Approve the Annual Statement of Accounts.
11. Present an annual report to the Executive on exceptions and highlights throughout the year.

P
age 87



Work Programme:

Date of Meeting Title of Report Key Officer Contact

21 June 2017 Internal Audit Annual Report 2016/17 Rich Clarke

Annual Governance Statement Nick Vickers

Audit Committee Annual Report Rich Clarke

Fee Letter 2017/18 External Audit

2016/17 Audit Plan – External  Audit External Audit

Audit Update Report 2016/17 External Audit

Audit Committee Work Programme 2017/18 Democratic Services

13 September 2017 Annual Governance Report and Annual 
Accounts 2016/17

Nick Vickers 

Annual Treasury Management Report 2016/17 Nick Vickers

Mid Kent Services Fraud and Compliance Zoe Kent

Audit Committee Work Programme Democratic Services

29 November 2017 Treasury Management Half Year Review Nick Vickers 

Annual Audit Letter External Audit

Audit Committee Update External Audit

Internal Audit Interim Report Rich Clarke

P
age 88



Audit Committee Work Programme Democratic Services

14 March 2017 Internal Audit Plan 2017/18 Rich Clarke

Strategic Risk Register and Action Plans Rich Clarke

Certification of Claims and Returns External Audit

Audit Committee Work Programme Democratic Services

 
 

P
age 89



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Internal Audit Annual Report 2016/17
	ITEM 5 APPENDIX SBC Annual Report And Opinion 201617 FINAL

	7 Audit Committee Annual Report 2016/17
	APPENDIX i (ITEM 7) Swale Audit Committee Annual Report 16-17 (FINAL) (2)

	8 Fee Letter 2017/18
	9 2016/17 Audit Plan - External Audit
	10 Audit Update Report 2016/17
	11 Work Programme 2017/18



Minutes of the meeting


- 45 -

AUDIT COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Committee Room, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 21 June 2017 from 7.00pm -7.57 
pm

PRESENT:  Councillors Andy Booth, Adrian Crowther, Nicholas Hampshire 
(Chairman), Harrison, Nigel Kay (Vice-Chairman), Samuel Koffie-Williams and 
Peter Marchington.

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Russell Heppleston, Jo Millard, Iain Murray (Grant 
Thornton), Frankie Smith and Nick Vickers.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Duncan Dewar-Whalley (Cabinet Member 
for Finance and Performance) and Alan Horton (Cabinet Member for Safer Families 
and Communities).

APOLOGIES: Councillors Roger Clark and Mick Galvin.

46 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chairman drew attention to the emergency evacuation procedure.

47 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

48 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 March 2017 (Minute Nos. 1232 - 1239) were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

49 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17 

The Deputy Head of Audit Partnership introduced the report which set out the Head 
of Audit’s opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the organisation’s 
framework of governance, risk management and control which can be used to 
inform the Annual Governance Statement for 2016/17.

The Deputy Head of Audit Partnership highlighted the good news that for the third 
year running Swale Borough Council (SBC) had satisfied the requirements 
necessary and gave a summary of the contents of the individual sections within the 
report.

In response to a question from a Member relating to Whistleblowing, the Deputy 
Head of Audit Partnership advised, and later clarified, that whilst a concern had 
been raised, there had been no formal disclosure and an update would be given in 
the future should it be necessary.  He added that SBC’s policy was clear, work was 
due on the policy this year and staff would be updated and offered training.



Audit Committee 21 June 2017 

- 46 -

In response to a question from the Vice-Chairman, the Audit Manager confirmed 
that the Review of the Human Resource Policy Compliance was scheduled for 
2017/18, but timing was yet to be agreed.

A Member congratulated the team on a clear and robust report, drew attention to 
the item on CCTV on page 13 of the report and advised that the Scrutiny 
Committee would be considering a CCTV review in the future.   In response to a 
question on an audit recommendation made within the report, the Deputy Head of 
Audit Partnership advised that procedures had been written and the 
recommendations had been implemented.

The same Member added his concern on the results of the Planning Enforcement 
audit.  A discussion around the Planning Enforcement service followed, and the 
Deputy Head of Audit Partnership advised that the Head of Planning Services had 
engaged well, there would be a follow up meeting in July 2017 and progress would 
be reported to the Audit Committee meeting in September 2017.  The Chief 
Financial Officer added that the Head of Planning Services had recently presented 
a report to the Senior Management Team (SMT) Meeting of proposals for the 
Planning Enforcement  Team following the current Planning Enforcement Team 
Manager’s retirement in August 2017.  The Chief Financial Officer advised that 
previously there had been too much reliance on one officer and that SMT were fully 
supportive of the new proposals which were more resilient. 

A Member referred to page 39 of the report and asked if any provision had been 
made for income not received?  The Deputy Head of Audit Partnership clarified the 
arrangements around debt recovery and collection and the Chief Financial Officer 
agreed to look into the details and provide a further update.

Resolved:

(1)  That the  Head of Audit Partnership’s opinion that in view of internal 
audit, the Council’s system of internal control, corporate governance 
and risk management arrangements have operated effectively during 
2016/17 be noted.

(2) That the work underlying that opinion and the Head of Audit 
Partnership’s view, that the Audit Service had completed, with 
sufficient independence and conformance with Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards, through 2016/17 be noted.

50 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 

The Chief Financial Officer introduced the report which sought the agreement of the 
Audit Committee of the Annual Governance Statement.  He advised that the last 
line of paragraph 3.16 should be removed from the report.

Several Members commented that the report was clear and concise. 

At the suggestion of a Member, the Chief Financial Officer agreed to re-phrase the 
wording at paragraph 5.1 (ii) to read “Moving in to the delivery phase of a quality 
and appropriately financed Sittingbourne Town Centre regeneration project.” 



Audit Committee 21 June 2017 

- 47 -

Resolved:

(1) That the Annual Governance Statement be agreed.

51 AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17 

The Audit Manager introduced the report which outlined how the Audit Committee 
had effectively discharged its duties during 2016/17. 

The Chairman praised the report for being clear and concise.

Resolved:

(1) That the proposed 2017/18 Member Development Programme be noted.
(2) That the Audit Committee Annual Report for 2016/17 be agreed.
(3) That the Chairman of the Audit Committee provides the report to a 

meeting of the Full Council to demonstrate how the Committee has 
discharged its duties.

52 FEE LETTER 2017/18 

Mr Iain Murray (Engagement Lead – Grant Thornton) introduced the report which 
set out the planned audit fee for 2017/18, and highlighted that there was no 
increase on the previous year’s fee.

A Member said that the fee represented good value for money for such high quality 
work and the Chairman agreed and stated that the whole team should be 
applauded.

In response to a question from a Member, Mr Murray confirmed that any additional 
costs incurred as a result of the Sittingbourne Town Centre scheme would be 
absorbed within the fee until such times it was not sustainable.  The Chief Financial 
Officer explained that Mr Murray and Mr Greenlee from Grant Thornton did meet 
with the Spirit of Sittingbourne consortium.

Mr Murray also explained that Grant Thornton have just been awarded a larger 
share of the Audit Services market and whilst specific details were not yet known, 
there would unlikely be any changes for SBC.

Resolved:

(1) That the report be noted.

53 2016/17 AUDIT PLAN - EXTERNAL AUDIT 

Mr Murray introduced the report which set out an overview of the planned scope 
and timing of the audit, as required by International Standard on Auditing.

Mr Murray drew attention to page 58 of the document and highlighted the changes 
to the timetable of submission of financial statements by the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015, bringing forward accounts submissions.  The Chairman asked 



Audit Committee 21 June 2017 

- 48 -

how this would affect accounts?  In response, Mr Murray advised that it was 
challenging and accounts would be estimated rather than actual.  The Chief 
Financial Officer added that  SBC would need the maximum amount of time, to the 
end of June, was concerned that the process would be rushed and reminded 
Members that the new ruling affected all authorities.  The Cabinet Member for Safer 
Families and Communities asked what the benefit was in closing down accounts 
earlier?  Mr Murray advised that the timing suited the Government recess and the 
Chairman suggested that the change in the time of the Chancellor’s budget to 
October may have influenced the change in timetable.

Resolved:

(1) That the report be noted.

54 AUDIT UPDATE REPORT 2016/17 

Mr Murray introduced the report.

There were no questions.

Resolved:

(1) That the report be noted.

55 WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18 

The Chairman advised that the Audit Committee Meeting in March should be 2018 
on the Work Programme on page 89.

Resolved:

(1) That the report be noted.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


